CHAPTER 318—H. F. No. 1295 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation of the state of Minnesota to transfer certain lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transfer of state land to Andrew Chase. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to transfer to Andrew J. Chase, for which no consideration need be paid, the following described lands, to-wit: Lot 4, section 3; lots 1 and 2 (less 20 rods on the west side of lot 2), section 4; all in township 161, range 35, Roseau county, Minnesota.

Approved April 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 319—H. F. No. 1303

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing St. Louis county to establish the office of purchasing agent; amending Laws of 1943, Chapter 237. Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws of 1943, Chapter 237, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Office of purchasing agent established in St. Louis county. The county board in each county in this state with a population of more than 75,000 and less than 225,000 of St. Louis county shall establish the office of purchasing agent and, in accordance with any civil service regulations which may be in effect in such county, shall appoint a qualified person to fill such office. Prior to his appointment the purchasing agent shall have had at least two years' experience in an executive capacity in the purchasing office of a private or public corporation of representative size. He shall give bond in such amount as shall be prescribed by the county board, which shall also fix his annual salary at not less than \$4,200.90 per year, pursuant to the rules and regulations of said county's civil service law. He shall hold office until his successor is appointed or until his resignation or his removal in the manner provided by civil service regulations

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

which may be in effect in such county. The county purchasing agent shall have power, in accordance with such civil service regulations as may be in effect in such county, to appoint and to remove his assistants, to prescribe their duties, and to fix their salaries within the limits of the appropriation and schedule therefor.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority vote of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws of 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 320—H. F. No. 1304

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Big Stone county; authorizing the county board to levy taxes for the Big Stone county agricultural society.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Big Stone county, agricultural society tax levy. In addition to the authority conferred by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 38.27, the board of county commissioners of Big Stone county for each of the next five consecutive years may levy an additional tax of not to exceed one-half mill upon all property subject to taxation and to appropriate and pay over the proceeds thereof when collected to the Big Stone county agricultural society for the sole purpose of constructing or assisting in the construction of a grandstand on the Big Stone county fairgrounds.
- Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Big Stone county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 13, 1961.

CHAPTER 321—H. F. No. 1357

An act relating to the certification of psychologists; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 148.81, 148.82, and 148.84.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.